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Freedom of Information Request 
  
You asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):
 
“Thank you for your reply. There seems to be a contradiction you state "1.1). The court is responsible for sending the summons to the local authority."

but in your reply you state:

"2. Yes, the Court checks the summons to ensure they are lawful before they are returned to the Local Authority to send.

a. Please confirm which process is correct, does the court send the summons, or does the court return it to the local authority to send?

You also state in your reply that the complainant is the local authority. This FOI request relates to section 46 (http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1992/613/regulation/46/made)

not to section 34, which is what you seem to of related it to as you state the Local Authority is the complainant.

 I understand that the 2 sections quoted are almost identical. Particularly the words "The application is to be instituted by making complaint to a justice of the peace, and requesting the issue of a summons directed to"

obviously from your replies there is a different procedure for issue of the summons depending on if it is made under section 34 or section 46. Under section 46 you state it is the Court who send the summons, but under section 34 it is the complainant(the billing authority) who send the summons. 

b. please provide details of any documents that allow the Billing Authority to send the summons under sec 34.

There seems to be a different interpretation of the words 'requesting the issue of a summons’ between sec 34 46 c. Can you please detail any recorded information that explains the different interpretation. Ie that allows the Biliing authority to send and draft the summons under section 34, but that it is the Courts responsibility under sec 46”

 
Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

I can confirm that the department holds information that you have asked for, and I am pleased to provide this to you. 
There is no statute which authorises (or prevents) a council preparing a summons on the court’s behalf. Under section 51 of the Magistrates’ Court Act 1980 (http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1980/43/section/51), a person can apply to the Magistrates’ Court for a summons. If it is granted, it is customary that the person applying drafts their own summons, which in the case of Council Tax is the Local Authority.   

There is no statute which authorises a summons to be issued by the Local Authority. The summons is issued by the court when the application is approved and endorsed by a Legal Adviser and the Council informed of the outcome of their application.  The summons may then be printed by the complainant and that is now the normal custom in relation to all summonses.  

It is the responsibility of the person applying for a summons to serve it on the respondent and Rule 99 of the Magistrates’ Courts Rules 1981 sets out how that may be done, which includes by post.  There is no agreement between courts and local authorities to do this, as it is the legal duty of the local authority in every case.    

